

## Cabinet Appointments and Honours Committee

## Minute of Decision

This document contains information for the New Zealand Cabinet. It must be treated in confidence and handled in accordance with any security classification, or other endorsement. The information can only be released, including under the Official Information Act 1982, by persons with the appropriate authority.

## Royal Commission into Historical Abuse in State Care and in the Care of Faith-based Institutions Appointment of Inquiry members

**Portfolio** 

**Internal Affairs** 

On 7 November 2018, the Cabinet Appointments and Honours Committee:

- 1 **noted** that in January 2018:
  - 1.1 the Cabinet Business Committee agreed to establish a Royal Commission for the Inquiry into Historical Abuse in State Care, and noted that the final number of members in addition to the Chair would be confirmed following the consultation period on the draft Terms of Reference [CBC-18-MIN-0011];
  - 1.2 Rt Hon Sir Anand Satyanand GNZM QSO was appointed as Inquiry member for the Royal Commission into Historical Abuse in State Care and in the Care of Faith Based Institutions (the Royal Commission) [CAB-18-MIN-0017];
- agreed that Rt Hon Sir Anand SATYANAND GNZM QSO be appointed by Order in Council as Chair of the Royal Commission;
- **agreed** that the following be **appointed** by Order in Council as members of the Royal Commission:
  - 3.1 Ali'imuamua Sandra ALOFIVAE MNZM;
  - 3.2 Dr Andrew **ERUETI**;
  - 3.3 Paul **GIBSON**;
  - 3.4 Judge Coral SHAW.

Rachel Clarke Committee Secretary

Hard-copy distribution: (see over)

Proactively released by the Minister of Internal Affairs